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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

| ) | -
SUSAN FUTTERMAN, ACIANITA )Case No. RG13697775
LUCERO, and MARIA SPIVEY as

| )
mndividuals, individually and on behalf of all - )ASSIGNED FOR ALL PURPOSES TO:

others similarly situated, )YJUDGE WYNNE CARVILI, -
’ ;o JDEPARTMENT 21
Plaintiffs, ) -
) CLASS ACTION
Voo : g(Code of Civil Procedure § 382)

)FOURTH AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR

KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTHPLAN  )INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, DECLARATORY
INC., and DOES I through XX, inclusive, JRELIEF. AND D AMAéES
) )

make individualized determinations about, and to arrénge for the provision of, medically

Defendants. ) (Violations of Business and Professions Code
) Section 17200 et seq., Violations of the Unruh
g Civil Rights Act)
INTRODUCTION
1. Plaintiffs Susan Futterman, Acianita Lucero, and Maria Spivey bring this class

action against D_eféndan’t Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc. (“KFHP” or “Kaiser”), for failing to

necessary and timely mental health care services for Kaiser members as mandated by California

law.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

2. This Court has jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ claims because those claims are made

1 :
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pursuant to California state law, to wit, California Business and Professions Code Section 17200
et seq. and the California Unruh Civil Rights Act.

3. Venue is proper in this Court because the Defendant is incorporated in the State of

|| California and has its headquarters in Oakland Cahforma

‘ PARTIES

4. Plaintiff Susan Futterman is a res1dent of Pt. Richmond, California. She is the
surv1v1ng spouse of Fredenc Paroutaud who was a Kalser member at the time of his death in June
0f2012. Mr. Paroutaud paid a fee to Kaiser in return for Ka1ser s promise to provide him with
coverage for, and the arranging of, certain medical services, including mental health services. Ms.
Futterman is the sole beneficiary of her late husband’s estate. (See Exhz‘bz’z‘ 1, Attached Declaration
of Susan Futterman.) |

5. Plaintiff Acianita Lucero is a resident of Oakland, California. Sheisa eurrent
Kaiser member. Ms. Lucero paid a fee to Kaiser in return for Kaiser’s promise to provide her
with coverage for, and the anangiﬁg of, certain medical services, includingr rﬁental health services.

6. Plaintiff Maria Spivey is a resident of the Coﬁnty of San Diego, California. She is
the surviving parent of Chloe M. Roston, a minor child. At all timesrnrelevant herein, Ms. Spivey
and her daughter Chloe M. Roston (“Chloe”) were Kaiser members. Ms. Spivey paid a fee to
Kaiser in return for Kaiser’s promise to provide both herself and her deceased minor child, Chloe,
with eoverage for, and the arranging 0f, certain medical services, including mental health services.
Ms. Spivey, who has herself suffered economic loss as a result of Defendant’s unlawful conduct
as described hereih, brings this claim herself, and also on behalf of her deceased minor child,
Chloe. Atall times relevant herein; Ms. Spivey was the parent of Chloe, an unmarried, legitimate
child. | |

7. Defendant Kaiser Foundation Health Pl_an, Inc. (“KFHP” or “Kaiser”) is
incorporated in the State of California, is a resident of the State of California, and has its |
headcmarters and principal place of business in Oakland, California, in the County of Alameda.

8. Defendant KFHP is a part of an integrated healthcare coverage, administration, and

: 2
FOURTH AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, DECLARATORY RELIEF
AND DAMAGES - Case No. RG13697775
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delivery system, Kaiser Permanente. Kaiser Permanente is made up of three groups or entities:
(1) Defendant Keﬁser Foundation Health Plan, Inc.; (2) Kéﬁser Foundation Hospitals; and (3) the
regional Permanente Medical Groups. |

9. . Defendént KFHPisa full service “health care service plan,” as deﬁned by Health
and Safety Code Section 1345 : Defendan{ collects fees from or on behalf of Kaiser “members”
throughout the State of California in return for covering and arrangihg for the provision of a full |
range of health care services, 1ncludmg but not limited to behavioral health, ambulatory care,
preventative services, hospital care, and skilled nursmg '

10.  Defendant KFHP arranges for behavioral health serv'ices for its members through
its regional Permanente Medical Groups. The Permanente Medical Group, Inc. (“TPMG™), a for-
profit multi—specialfy physician corporation, provides mental health services to Defendant’s
approximately 3.3 million members in Northern California. The Southern California Permanente
Medical Group (“SCPMG™), a for-profit multi-specialty physician 'partnership, provides most of
the behavioral health services to Defendant’s approximately 3.5 million members in Southern
California.' |

11. Defendant KFHP has as one of its subsidiaries that it owné, Kaiser Permanente
Insurance Company (“KPIC”). Defendant KFHP is the Administrator for KPIC’s plans and
administers them by, among other things, collecting fees, and arranging for healthcare services
through the integrated Kaiser Permanente provider and delivery system in the same manner
described in paragraphs 7-10, including but not limited to for mental health services.

12. - Plaintiffs are unaware of the true némes and capacities of those individuals and/or
entities sued herein as DOES I-XX, inclusive, and therefore sue these Defendants by fictitious
names. Plaintiffs are informed and believe and thereon allege that each of the ﬁ(;titiously named
Defendants is responsible in some manﬂer for the occurrences herein all‘eged and that thése

Defendants proximately caused Plaintiffs’ injuries. Plaintiffs will amend this Complaint to show -

1 SCPMG also subcontlacts out to other entities some of its services to a lnmted number of Kaiser
members in Southem Califomia.

: 3
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such true names and capacities when they have been determined. Plaintiffs are informed and

believe and thereon allege thét_at all times herein mentioned, each Defendant was the agent of the
other Defendants and in performing the acts herein alleged was acting Within the course and scope
of such agencyv and with the permission and consent of its éo—defendants. Each of the Defendants

ratiﬁed_ and/or authorized the acts of the other Defendants. .

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS COMMON TO THE CLASS

Plaintiff Susan Futterman

13, Plaintiff Susan Futterman’s late hﬁsband, Frederic Paroutaud, was a member of
Defendant and/or Defendant was responsible for administering and arranging for his health care
services, including his mental health services.

14, Onor around April 28, 2012, Mr. Paroutaud suffered a psychotic break at the age
of 57, and he was arrested and put in jail. - A

15. Mr. Paroutaud was released a few days later. Plaintiff Futterman took him to see
his regular doctor at Kaiser San Rafael. Because of his behavior, the doctor directed Plaintiff
Futterman to take her husband to the Kaiser San Rafael emergency room, which she did.

16.  After spending several hours in the emergency room, Kaisér transpbrted himtoa
Kaiser-contracted inpatient facility in Vallejo. On information and belief, Mr. Paroutaud was
treated by health care providers who work for Kaiser during his stay in the Vallejo inpatiént
facility.

17.  During Mr. Paroutaud’s stay in the Vallejo inpatient facility, he was diagnosed as

"having bipolar disorder. Thus, he had one of the nine enumerated “Severe Mental Illnesses”

identified in California’s Mental Health Parity Act (“Parity Act”), codified at California Health

and Safety Code § 1374.72 and at Insurance Code \§ 10144.5, and he had a mental health disabilityj]

and/or mental health-medical condition as those terms are defined in California’s Unruh Civil

- Rights Act (“Unruh Act”), cod1ﬁed at California Civil Code §§ 51 et seq.

18. After he was in the emergency room for several hours, Mr. Paroutaud stajred in the

Vallejo inpatient facility for another approximately 72 hours. A Kaiser physician then released

4
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AND DAMAGES - Case No. RG13 697775
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Mr. Paroutaud, despite the fact that he was still suffering from delusions, and despite the fact that

the clinician told Plaintiff Futterman that Mr. Paroutaud could have been directed to stay longer in

the facility. o o . »

19.. Upon his reiease from the Vallejo inpatient facility on or around May 4, 2012,
Kaiser referred him to its Intensive Outpatient Program (“iOP”j_ at Kaiser San Rafael. Plaintiff
Futterman accompanied her husband to the IOP program at the beginning of the following week: -
Befor;e he attended the IOP, Kaiser simply provided Mr. Paroutaud with the schedule and directed

him to its first group meeting. No one individually assessed Mr. Paroutaud for his suitability in

‘the program, or the médical necessity of the program for Mr. Paroutaud. The IOP program

consisted of group therapy sessions four times per week for the next six weeks and intermittent
medication management. Mr. Paroutaud was never offered individual psychofherapy asa
treatment option. The group—basea IOP was the onl;%option presented to him. Itis a one-size-fits-
all program that is not tailored to the individual medical needs of particular patients or diagnoses.

20.  From the beéinning of the TOP 1o its end, Kaiser never met with Mr. Paroutaud to
individually tailor the IOP to Mr. Paroutaud’s individual medical needs, to individually assess his
treatment needs other than medication management, or to defermine if the IOP’s group-based
program was appropriate for Mr. Paroutaud’s mental health condition and medical need. No
Kaiser mental health proféssional individually managed Mr. Paroutaud’s treatment during the
IOP.

21.  During the Kaisef IOP, Kaiser did not provide any one-on-one therapy sessions for
Mr. Paroutaud, vbut rather only group therapy sessions, because that was what was bffered under
the IOP, and no health care provider made aidetermination as to whether or not one-on-one

therapy sessions were medically necessary for Mr. Paroutaud, despite the fact that they were

|| requested, as discussed below, as part of the IOP program or as otherwise provided by Kaiser. In

fact, as discussed below, Kaiser denied Mr. Paroutaud the one-on-one therapy sessions he and
Plaintiff Futterman requested, without making an individualized determination of the medical
necessity of such therapy for him.

22. Mr. Paroutaud’s experience is a common one at Kaiser, where Kaiser’s policies

‘ 5
FOURTH AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, DECLARATORY RELIEF
“AND DAMAGES - Case No. RG13697775
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and patterns of practice are, in violation of the law, including the Parity Act and Unruh Act, to
assign mental health patients with Parity Act and Unruh Act qualifying conditions, irrespective of |-
the type of condition; to one-size-fits-all intenéive outpatient mental health prdgrams that are

group-based, called TOPs or using other names (such as Aﬁercare Programs), without making an

individualized medical determination as to whether the program is medically necessary or

|l appropriate for them, without tailoring the program to the patient’s individual medical needs,

without detérmjrling if group—based therapy is medically necessary or appropriate for the
individual patient, and denying individual therapy without determining if it is medically necessary
for fhe individual member. Defendant’s policies and patterns of practice in thése regards are
different than its treatment of physical health conditions.

23.  When informed that the IOP consisted c;f group therapy, Plaintiff Futterman told
Kaiser that she did not believe that Mr. Paroutaud was well-suited for group therapy. Kaiser told
Plaintiff Futterman thét this was what was available.

24, The group thér_apy Mr. Paroutaud attended under the IOP — all that was offered and
available — consisted of a very large group of iﬁdividuals, many of whom were recovering from
substance abuse. Mr. Paroutaud felt thét he could not r-elate to the problems of these.individuals
who did not share his Condition, he was embarrassed and ashamed about what was happening to
him, and as a private person he did not want to speak about his problems in front of a group. Mr.
Paroutaud told the lead facilitator for the group, Cecily Marltin, that he felt uncomfortable in the
group setting, that he could not discuss his private life in a group setting, and that he wanted to
speak with a therapist one-on-one. Ms. Martin told Mzr. Paroutaud that he should continue to
attend the group IOP sessions. |

25. At some pomt in May 2012, Plaintiff Futterman and Mr Paroutaud spoke to Ms.
Martin in a hallway in the Kaiser San Rafael fac111ty Plaintiff Futterman told Ms. Martin that she
wanted to speak with Ms. Martin about Mr. Paroutaud’s treatment and condition, that she did not
beiieve that the group therapy was working for him, that Mr. Paroutaud was a private person, and
that Plaintiff Fﬁtterman believed that Mr. Paroutaud needed one-on-one therapy. Ms. Martin

responded that one-on-one therapy was not available at Kaiser, and that the IOP was what was

6 A
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available so Mr. Paroutaud should continue to attend the group thefapy sessions.

26. At some time in May or June 2012, Plaintiff Futterman also spoker to another
Kaiser employee who she bélievés was a manager of the psychology department at K\aiSEI San
Rafael. Plaintiff Futterman répeated her request that Mr Paroutaud be provided with one-on-one

therapy. Again, she was told that one-on-one therapy was not available for Mr. Paroutaud at

Kaiser.

27."  Mr. Paroutaud éompleted the initial six weeks of group therapy that was part of the|
IOP, but he steadily became less responsive and more depressed. Plaintiff Futterman attended
Brief “drug management” appointments that Mr Paroutaud had with Dr. Richard Gléss, a
psychiatrist who was responsible for Mr. Paroutaud’s medication management. Plaintiff
Futterman was very concerned about her husband’s condition, so she told Dr. Glass that she was
worried about Kaiser’s overall care for her husband, that she did not believe group therapy was
useful for her husband, that he did ﬁot have anything m common \;vith those in his group with
substance abusé problems, and that she believed Mr. Paroutaud needed one-on-one therapy
because his condition was getting worse. Dr. Glass’s response was that he does not do that —
meaning individual therapy, and that Mr. Paroutaud should continue with the group therapy
sessions.

28.  Plaintiff Futterman asked telephonically for an appointment with a Kaiser provider
for one-on-one therapy for Mr. Paroutaud because she believed his condition Wé.S getting worse.
She was told that one-on-one therapy was not available at Kaiser, and that he should go to the
available group therétpy sessions. -

29.  Mr. Paroutaud’s experience is a common one'at Kaiser, where Kaiser’s policies
and patterns of practice in violation of the iaw including the Parity Act and Unruh Act are, with
respect to patients with Parity Act and Unruh Act qualifying conditions, ﬁrespective of the type of]
condition, to push them to group ’gherapy without an individualized assessment of the suitability of]
group therapyiand the type of group therapy ultimately assigned to the patient, to deny pétients
one-on-one therapy without a determination of thé medical necessity of one-on-one therapy, and

to provide such treatment modalities based on scheduling availability and cost-savings

7
FOURTH AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, DECLARATORY RELIEF
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irrespective of the individual medical needs of the patient.r Similar policies and practices are not
_followed_ by Kaiser in the treatmeﬁt of physical health cohditions.

30.  Kaiser’s treatment of Mr. Paroutaud is also a common one ’at Kaiser and violates
the law, ‘speciﬁcally iﬁcluding but not limited to California Code of Regulations, title 28, section
1300.67(£)(8), amoﬁg others, because in telling Plaintiff Futtermen and Mz. Paroutaud .fhat'KaisEf |
does not offef one-on-one therapy it was distributing information that is not consistent with.
Defendant’s legel obligations, including but net limited to under the Parity Act, and/or it is
information that is misleading and false. Defendant Kaiser has a pattern and practice of -
distributing this type of unlawful information to its members.

31.  Inthe middle of June 2012, as Mr. Paroutaud’s conditior‘l‘ appeared to be
deteriorating, Plaintiff Futterman made multiple calls to Kaiser to request an urgent appointment
for her husband with his psychiatrist, Dr. Glass. She t‘old the Kaiser pefsonnel who answered her

calls that she was extremely worried about her husband, that he had become non-responsive, that

‘she did not know what to do for him, and that she was very worried, so she needed to make an

urgent, immediate appointment. The Kaiser personnel told Plaintiff Futterman that an
appointment would not be available for another six to eight weeks. Kaiser did not schedule Mr.
Paroutaud with an appointment in the next 48 hours as the law requires for urgent care

appointments, and it also did not schedule him for an appointment within ten business days of the

.reques't as the law requires for initial and return appointments, as mandated by‘Cailiform'a Code of

Regulations; title 28, section 1300.67.2.2.

32. On a frantic call after severalv (at least three) days of calling and asking for an
appointment with Dr. Glass, Kaiser finally informed Plaintiff Futterman that Dr. Glass was on
vacation for another several weeks. She asked for an urgent appointment with someone else.
Kaiser told her no one was covering Dr. Glass’s patients while he was away, and that there Wasno
way to get Mr. Paroutaud an appointment until dfter hlS psychiatrist returned.

33.  On June 26, 2012, Plaintiff Futterman again called Kaiser and requested an
appointment, she said that her husband needed to see someone immediately, and she asked-to
speak to a nilrse because her husband was getting Worse. Plaintiff Futterman was transferred to an|

3
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adffice nurse who told Plaintiff Futterman to make sure Mr. Paroutaud was taking h_is medication
and that he could gd to group therapy.

34.  Kaiser never made the appointment that Ms. Futterman requestéd and on June 28,
5012, Mr. Paroutaud committed suicide. It was not until two weeks after her husband’s death that
Ms. Futtgrman finally received a phone call from his psychiatrist. At that point, it was simi)ly a
Voiceﬁlail sending his condolences for Mr. Paroutaud’s death.

35, Mr. Paroutaud made and received several physical health care appointments that
Kaiser provided covérage for and/or arranged services for. He never had a problem obtaining an
appointment in the timeframe he requested to see an iﬁdividual health care provider for his
physical health conditions.

36.  Kaiser violéted California law in its treatment of Mr. Paroutaud because he was not
provided with an urgent care appointment or a return appointment within the timeframes specified
by law, nor provided with an appointment in a timely manner as determined by an individualized
assessment of his medical need, m violation of the law, including but not limited to California
Code of Regulations, tiﬂe 28, section 1300.67.2.2, the Parity Act; and the Unruh Act. Mr.
Paroutaud’s experience is a common one at Kaiser, where Kaiser’s patterns of practice in
violation of the law, including the California Code of Regulations, title 28, section 1300.67.2.2,
the Parity Act, and the Unruh Act, are not to prdvide timely access to care, including but not

limited to urgent care for mental health appointments or timely return appointments for mental

health care.
Plaintiff Acianita Lucero
37.  Plaintiff Acianita Lucero is a member of Defendant, who arranges for her health

care services. At all times relevant herein, Ms. Lucero received her Kaiser coverage through her

employment as a teacher for the Oakland Unified School District. Ms. Lucero’s Kaiser coverage

| is a form of compensation provided to Ms. Lucero by her employer in exchange for her services

as an employee. Additionally, Ms. Lucero pays a portion of the cost for her Kaiser coverage

through deductions from her salary; Ms. Lucero is also rrequired to make “co-payments” for

FOURTH AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, DECLARATORY RELIEF
AND DAMAGES - Case No. RG13697775
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various Kaiser services including therapy appointments.

38.  Ms. Lucero first sought mental health treatment from Kaiser in approximately
April of 2010 and was diagnosed as having Major Depression. Major Depression is a mental
health disabﬂity and/or mental health medical condition as those terms are defined in the Unruh
Act, and it is also one of the nine enumerated “Severe Mental Illnesses” identified in the Parity
Act. |

| 309. After a few months of treatment in 2010, Ms. Lucero was declared to be in
“remission.”. However, in late March of 2012, her Major Depression returned. She requested an
urgent care appointment for mental health services that do not require prior authorization
However she was not seen within 48 hours, as the law required, including pursuant to Cahforma
Code of Regulations, title 28, sectron 1300.67.2.2.

40.  In approximately the last week of March 0f 2012, Ms. Lucero experienced an
emotional crisis and was desperate for mental health treatment. She called both the last Kaiser
mental health provider she had seen, as well as the psychiatrist who was handling her medication
and left them multiple messages requesting an urgent appointment. However, she received no
response. She also called Kaiser reception to book an appointment but was told she would have t0

leave yet another voicemail. She followed up by sending multiple emails to her medical doctor,

mental health provider, and psychiatrist at Kaiser, providing a description of her symptoms and

seeking urgent help. After Ms. Lucero waited for more than 48 hours for an rrrgent appointment,
again 71'11 violation of California Code of Regulations, title 28, section 1300.67.2.2, her wife called
Kaiser on her behalf and pleaded, again, for an urgent appointment.

41.  Finally, after multiple anguished calls to Kaiser in which both Ms. Lucero and her |
wife conveyed that Ms. Lucero was in desperate need of mental health services, someone at
Kaiser informed Ms. Lucero’s wife that there was a Kaiser-run“Crisis Clihic” in Oakland for
mental health patients. This was the first time Ms. Lucero had heard about the Crisis Clinic. She
and her wife immediately got in the car and went directly to the Crisis Clinic for help. The Kaiser
mental health -provrder Who evaluated Ms. Lucero in the Crisis Clinic found that she was in crisis,

that she was suffering from severe symptoms of Major Depression, and still needed urgent mental

10
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Kaiser.” The materials provided to Ms. Lucero also indicate that there is a cap on mental health

assessment of individual medical need Kaiser routinely pushes its members into group therapy

health care. Neveﬁheless, Ms. Lucero was sent heme and told to return in three days. In other
words, Ms. Lucero still needed ufgent care but she was again forced to wait more than 48 hours
for an appointment, again in violation of California Code ef Regulations, title 28; section.
1300.67.2.2. |

| 42.  When Ms. Lucero returned fer her appointment three days later, she was eValuated
by a Kaiser mental health provider and fouﬁd to be suffering from serious symptoms of |
depression. She was referred to the IOP, a group-based treatment program consisting primarily of
greup therapy and didactic instructor-lead classes. |

43.  During the course of her tfeatmen‘; with Kaiser in 2012, Ms. Lucero received

educational materials ﬁem Kaisef that encourage and promote group therapy and “classes” over

individual psychotherapy. The materials state, among other things: “We offer brief, problem

solution-focused individual counseling. . . . We do not offer long-term individual psychotherapy at

treatment stating, for example, that group and individual therapy visits count toward an annual
“psychiatric visit limit” and further stating that “[c]lasses, however, do not coﬁnt'as a part of your
annual limit of visits to the [psychiatry] department.”

44.  Ms. Lucero’s experience is not uncommon for Kaiser members seeking mental
health treatment. Kaiser routinely fails to provide timeiy access to mental health appointments for
its members, as it did when it failed to provide Ms. Lucero with an urgent appointment within 48
hours, violating California Code of Regulations, title 28, section 1300.67.2.2. Similar policies and|
pr'actices are not followed in Kaiser’s treatment of physical health conditions.

45.  Also in violation of the law, including the Parify Act and the Unruh Act, without anj

and didactic “classes” rather than providing them with on-going one-on-one psychotherapy. That ‘
18 what occurred in Ms. Lucero’s case; she was automatically pushed in group therapy and put
into the group-based IOP without any discussion about fhe possibility of one-on-one therapy as an
.altematwe There also was no assessment as to the sultablhty of group therapy or the type of

group therapy that should be provided. Slrmlar policies and practices are not followed in Kaiser’s

11
FOURTH AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, DECLARATORY RELIEF
AND DAMAGES - Case No. RG13697775




e NN N v A W RN~

N S G Gy S/ G SR
S © % N X L AN NN S e

o
~

Siegel
LeWitter
Malkani

[ )
[\

23
24

1939 Hagdson Street 2 5

Suite 307

Oaktand, CA 94612
510-452-5000
510-452-5004 (25)

26
27

28

treatment of physical health conditions.

46.  Also in violation of the law, Kaiser also routinely dissﬁades and déters its members
from even asking for one-on-one therapy by, for example, distributing literature like that which
was provided to Ms. Lucero, highlighting the positive aspects of group therapy over individuél
therapy, promotmg classes over therapy by stating that classes “do not »coun"t toward your annual
limit,” and stating that long-term one-on-one therapy is not available to Kaiser members. These

statements distributed to members are illegal and false, and violate laws including but not limited

to the Parity Act and California C(Sde of Regulations, title 28, section 1300.67(£)(8).

Plaintiff Maria Spivey

47.  Plaintiff Maria Spivey is a resident of the State of California, County of San Diego.
She iS the surviving parent of Chloe M. Roston, a minor chiid. At all times relévarﬁ herein, Ms.
Spivey and her daughter Chloe were Kaiser members. Ms. Spivey paid a fee to Kaiser in return
for Kaiser’s promise to provide both herself and her deceased minor child, Chloe, with éoverage
for, and the arranging of, certain medical services, including mental health services. Ms. Spivey
also made “co-payments” for various Kaiser services, including mental health services and
medications. Ms. Spivey, who has herself suffered economic loss as a result of Defende;nt’s
unlawful conduct as described herein, brings this claim herself, and also on behalf of her deceased

minor child, Chloe. As at times relevant herein, Ms. Spivey was the parent of Chloe, an

‘unmarried, legitimate child.

48. - In or around 2008, Chloe was diagnosed. as having Major Depression, Anxiety, and
Post Traumatic Stress Disorder. Thus, she had a “Severe Mental Iliness” and/or a “Serious
Emotional Disturbance of a Child” pursuant to the Parity Act. She also had a mental health

disability and/or mental health medical condition as tho.se, térms are defined in the Unruh Act.

Chloe, thereafter, participated in some individual therapy sessions, made available to her through

the San Diego Unified School District, not through Kaiser.
49 Tn approximately October of 2012, Chloe took a knife from the kitchen and

.br.ought it up to her bedroom. Ms. Spivey followed her up and found Chloe holding the knife to

‘ - 12
FOURTH AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, DECLARATORY RELIEF
- AND DAMAGES - Case No. RG13697775




G G N ™t A Wb

TR N Gt GV GV SR G W
ﬁNQ\o%wc\muwNKgQ

Siegel 23
LeWitter
Malkani 24

1939 Hamson Sireet 2 5
Suite 307

Oakiand, CA 94612
510-452-5000 2 6
510-452-5004 (fax)

27
28

her own neck, iﬁdicating that she Wanted to kill herself. Ms. Spivey tried to talk her daughter into
dropping the knife but Chloe refused, so Ms. Spivey was forced to Wreetle the knife away from
her. Chloe then ran back down to the kitchen and grabbed another knife. Ms. Spivey and her
husband wrestled two more knives away from Chloe while on the phone with 911. They had to
physically restrain Chlee until the police ca;rﬁe. The police took her to Kaiser for an evaluation.
'50. ° Less than two hours later, a Kaiser mental health provider called Ms. Spivey and

told her that she had evaluated Chloe and that Ms Spivey needed to come pick her up and take

|l her home. Ms. Splvey refused, explalmng that she was scared that her daughter might hurt herself] ‘

or someone else in the family. The Kaiser mental health provider threatened to call Child
Protective Services to make a claim of “child abandonment,” and further stated her belief that
Chloe had merely been using the km'v-es to “make a salad.” Ms. Spivey was shocked ey fhese
comments and the threat to call Child Protective Services. She explained to the provider that she

and her husband had witnessed Chloe threatening to harm herself with knives. She also

» explained, again, that she was scared that Chloe could harm herself or someone else in the family

while they slept and that she would pick Chloe up in the morning instead.

51.  The next moming, Ms. Spivey went to pick her daughter up and learned that Chloe
had been re-evaluated later by a different mental health provider and that Chloe would be
admitted to Mesa Vista County Mental Health for 72 hours. The 72 hours was then extended to
ten days due .to the severity of her mental health condition. \

52. During Chloe’s hospitalization at Mesa Vista, Ms. Spivey had to vigorously

‘advocate for a more intensive inpatient treatment program for her daughter. She eventually

convinced Kaiser to transfer Chioe to an inpatient faeility to receive intensive treatment for her
mental health condition. Kaiser sent her to the Cen‘ter.for Discoveries in Long Beach, California
and covered six weeks of inpatient treatment.

53.  Upon Chloe’s release from Center for Discoveries in a'ppfoXimafely November
2012, Kaiser automatically referred Chloe into its group—baeed “Aftercafe” program for teens.
Kaiser directed Ms. Spivey to register her daughter fof the “Aftercare” program without actually

meeting with Chloe first or performing any kind of individual assessment of Chloe’s condition to

13
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determine whether the group-based program was medically necessary or the most appropriate
option for her mental health needs. Kaiser did not mention, discuss, or offer any other .
alternatives, such as individual one-on-one therapy, to Ms. Spivey. The only_other freatment

offered was medication.

54. - The “Aftercare” program that Chloe was referred to was an outpatient group

therapy program for teens, which also required parental attendance. A substantial portion of the

teens in Chloe’s Aftercare group were in recovery for substance abuse problems. This was not
true for Chloe. In fact, she was tested for drugs mﬁltiple times and all of her teéts were clean.

55. - Neithér Chloe nor Ms. Spivey felt comfortable in the group Aftercare program
because it did not seem to address Chloe’s specific condition but, rather, was largely focused on
the substance abuse problems of the other teens in the program. Chloe eventually refused to go to
the meetings and did not complete the program. She continued to meet with her Kaiser
psychiatrist eipproximately every three months strictly fof “medication management,” but she was
never offered individual one-on-one therapy.

56. InMarch of 2014, Chloe committed suicide at the age of 17. She was found
hanging in the garage by her Eﬂder sister.

57.  Chloe’s experiences are illustrative of Kaiser’s one-size-fits-all appfoach to mental
health treatment that violates the Parity Act and Unruh Act. Chloe was not individually asseésed
to determine whether the Aftercare program was medically necessary or an appropriate means; to
treat her mental health condition. Rather, she was automatically put into a gfoup-based program
upon release from the inpatient facility. At no point after her release from the inpatient program
was Chloe offered individuél one-on-one counseling or assessed to deterrrﬁner whether one-on-one
cbunseling was nﬁedioaﬂy necessary or would have been a more appropriate way to treat her
condition. The only individualized meetings that she had were for medication management.

58. Chloe’s experiences, which are typical for Kaiser members experiencing acute

mental health needs, show that Kaiser does not follow its legal obligation to provide all medically

necessary treatment for individuals who are suffering from conditions covered by the Parity Act

and Unruh Act. Indeed, Kaiser does not even assess whether the group-based programs that it

L 14 . ]
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forces patients into are appropriate to meet the individualized medical needs of its members;
instead, members are routinely referred to such programs automatically. Moreover, Kaiser

routinely fails to offer or even discuss other alternatives, such as individual one-on-one therapy,

which may be medically necessary for some patients. Kaiser’s actions have the intended effect of

denying or dissuading patients from seeking services that may be available to them. Kaiser does
not treat physical health needs in the same way. For eiample, Chloe would call her primary care

physician for appointment for physical health conditions and receive individual api;ointments

within a day or two.

Other Factual Allegations Common to the Class

59. " Defendant KFHP is subject to the Knox-Keene Health Care Services Act of 1975
(hereinafter, “Knox-Keene Act”), codified in the California Health and Safety Code at Sections
1340 et seq. The Knox-Keene Act, amoﬁg other fhings, identifies a series of statutory
prohibitions and requirements for health care service plans such as Defendant KFHP.

60.  California’s Mental Health Parity Act (the “Parity Act”) is part of the Knox-Keene
Act, codified at California Health and Safety Code § 1374.72, which identifies specific statutory
requirements and prohibitions for health care service plans with respect to the coverage and

treatment provided and arranged for individuals with specifically enumerated mental health

conditions and severe emotional disturbances of a child.”

61.  Under the Parity Act, health care service plans are required to provide and arrange
for coverage and treatment for, as must be determined on an individual basis, all medically
hecessary services for individuals with statutory defined Severe Mental Illnesses as well as
children with serious emétional disturbances (defined below), and the terms and conditions of the
health service plan’s coverage and treatment for Severe Mental Illnesses and serious emotional
disturbancés of a child are.required to be in parity with those offered for physicai illnesses.

62.  The Parity Act was enacted in 1999, after the Legislature found that:

? The California Mental Health Parity Act is also codified as part of the Insurance Code, at
Section 10144.5. :
15
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a.  Mental ‘illness is real.
b Mentall illness can be reliably diagnosed.
c.  Mental illness is treatable.
d. fhe treatment of méntal illness is cost effecfcive.?’
The Législatﬁre further fou_nd that most private health insurance policies had, until then, prévided
coverage for men;[aI illnesses at levels far below .covera_lge for other physical illnesses; that
limitations in co'veragé for mental illnesses in private insurance policies had resulted in inadequate

treatment; that inadequate treatment had caused “relapse and untold suffering for individuals with

mental illnesses and their families”; and that inadequate treatment for mental illnesses “had

contributed sigﬁiﬁcantly to homelessness, involvement with the criminal justice system, and other
significant social problems.” To remedy this disparity, the Parity Act mandates broad coverage
and treatment requirements for nine listed “Sevére Mental Ilinesses,” including bipolar disorder
(manic-depressive illness),* as well as for severe emotional disturbances of a child, and prohibits
discrimination in coverage as corfipared to physical illnesses, as described in the previous
paragraph.

63.  Defendant KFHP is subj ectr to C_alifornia’s. Unruh Civil Rights Act. The Unruh Act
is codified at California Civil Code §§ 51 et seq. The Unruh Act prohibits a “business
establishment,” include health care service plans and insurers, from discriminating against persons
based on, among other things, any “disability” or “medical condition,” including but not limited to
mental healthb disabilities and/or mental health medical conditions. The Unruh Act also préhibits
any covered entity from “aid[ing] or incit[ing] a denial, or mak[ing] any discrimination or |
distinction contrary to [the Unruh Act],” aﬁd any entity that does so is “liable for each and everyr
offense.” - ‘.

64.  Defendant KFHP is governed by the Knox-Keene Act’s provisions and the

regulations promulgated to carry out those provisions, which are contained in title 28 of the

31999 Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 534 (A.B. 88).

* The other severe mental illnesses covered by the Parity Act are schizophrenia, schizoaffective
disorder, major depressive disorders, panic disorder, obsessive-compulsive disorder, pervasive

1| developmental disorder or autism, anorexia nervcis6a, and bulimia nervosa.
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California Code of Regulations. The regulatlons contained in California Code of Re gulatlons
title 28, including Sections 1300.67.2.2 and 1300.67(f)(8), among others, require Defendant
KFHP to, inter alia, provide timely access to mental health care services for its members and the
regulatioﬁs specify timely access requirements. The regulations further require Kaiser to provide
effective and understandable mental health education services and information that is accurate and
in accord with Defendant’s legal obligations.

65.  Kaiser regula:rly makes what constitute coverage, administration, and treatment
decmlons based on appointment availability rather than an individual assessment of a patient’s
medical needs, resulting in Kaiser members being denied or delayed one-on-one mental health
therapy and being pushed into mental health group therapy and “classes” .Withou:t consideration of
medical negeésity and without regard as to whether individual or group therapy would be more
medically effective or appropriate for the individual’s condition.

66.  Kaiser has developed one-size-fits-all Intensive Oufpatient Programs and/or
Aftercare Programs that push patients suffering ffom acute mental health needs, without an
assessment of individual medical necessity or appropriateness, into large groups and classes
without regard to whether groups or classes are appropriate for the individual patient and without
regard as to whether the type of groups or classes are appropriate.

67.  Kaiser does not provide adequateiback—up coverage for mental health clinicians
whose schedules are full or who are out of the office, resulting in added delay in accessing mental
health services. By contrast, Kaiser members suffe;ing from physical health conditions, such as

the flu, can obtain prompt appointments with a medical provider even when their own medical

| provider is occupied or out of the office on vacation.

68.  Inor around late 2011 or early 2012, the California Department of Managed
Healthcare (“DMHC”), which has administrative responsibility for enforcing the Knox-Keene
Act’s regulations, began conducting an investigation regarding Defendant KFHP’s c.ompliance
with the law. o

| 69.  After a lengthy investigation process, the DMHC came out with its final report in

or around March of 2013. The DMHC’s March 2013 report concluded that Defendant KFHP

17 .
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violated the law by, among other things, failing to properly monitor the capacity and évaﬂabﬂity
ofits network to ensure that members are offered appointments within the timely access rules’ .
specifications, failing to take action to correct prbblems with its policies and systems, and by
providing inaccufate_, misleading, and/or confusing information ;co its members regarding the
availability of mental health services.

70.  Plaintiffs are informed and believe and thereﬁpon allegé that other memberé of the

Class, as defined below, have been harmed by Defendaﬁt’s violations of the law.

CLASS ACTION ALLEGATIONS

71.  This action is brought by Plaintiffs on behalf of themselves and others similarly

situated as a class action pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure § 382. A class action is

proper because this action involves questions of common or general interest and involves

numerous parties, the joinder of which would be impractical.

Class A: Knox-Keene Class (First Cause of Action)

72.  All current and former California Kaiser members who have sought mental health
services from Kaiser from October 2, 2009 to the present and who have not been provided with
timely appointments for mental health services in the timeframes required by law, as specified in
California Code of Regulations, title 28, section 1300.67.2.2 and/or who have been provided with
unlawful, misleading, and/or false information by Kaiser regarding the availability of mental
health services. The proposed Class does not include individuals whose claims in this action are.
preempted by the Employeé Retirement Income Security Act (“ERISA”). This class seeks
prospective injunctive relief describéd in subsection (i) of the Request for Relief, as well as

reasonable fees and costs.

Class B: Meﬁtal Health Parity Class (Second Cause of Acﬁon)

73.  All current and former Kaiser members who have been diagnosed with one or mere

of the nine enumerated Severe Mental Health Illnesses defined in California’s Mental Health

‘ 18 ,
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Parﬁy Act or with a serious emotional disturbance of a child as defined in California’s Mental -
Health Parity Act and who have sought mental health services from Kaiser from October 2, 2009
to the present and who have been denied, dissuaded, or deterred from obtaining one-on-one
therapy without an hidividualized determination as to the rﬁedical necessity of oﬁe—on—one mental
health therap};; and/or whb have been referred to “group” therapy, without makin_g individualized
determinations as to the medical necessity or suitability of group therapy; and/or who have been

referred to group therapy without an individualized determination as to what type of group

‘therapy is appropriate and medically necessary for fhe individual membef; and/or who have been

forced to wait longer for mental health appointments than for ph};sical health appointments. The
proposed Class does not include individuals whose claims in this action are preempted by the
Employee Retirement Income Security Act (‘ERISA”). This class seeks prospective injunctive

relief described in subsection (1) of the Request for Relief, as well as reasonable fees and costs.

Class C: Unruh Class (Thir.d Cause of Action)

74.  All current and former Kaiser members who have had a mental health “disability”
or a mental health “medical condition,” as those terms are defined in California’s Unruh Civil
Rights Act and who sought mental health services from Kaiser from October 2, 2010 to the
present and who have been discriminated against by Defendant by being denied, dissuaded, or
deterred from obtaining one-on-one therapy without an individualized determination as to the
medical necessity of one—on—oﬁe mental health therapy; and/or who been referred to “group”
therapy, without making individualized determinations as to the medical necessity or suitability of]

group therapy; and/or who have been referred to group therapy without an individualized

determination as to what type of group therapy is appropriate and medically necessary for the

individual member; and/or who have\been forced to wait longer for mental health appointments
than for physical health appointments. The proposed Class does not include individuals whose
claims in this action are préempted by the Employee Retirement Incéme Security Act (“ERiSA”).
This class seeks prqspective injunctive relief, as described in subsection (i) of the Requesf for

Relief, as well as statutory penalties, punitive damages, and reasonable attorney fees and costs.

' , 19 .
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75. Numefosi’_ty: The potential members of each Class are numerous, and joinder of all
of the potential members is impracticable. Défendant has millions of niembers throﬁghout the
State of California. The precise numbe_r of Kéiser members (and/or surviving beneficiaries) who
fall within each Class definition has not yet been deterfninéd, but it is estimated to exceed 1000
jndividuals. ' |

76. - Superiority/Risk of Separate Actions: Class action treatment is superior to any

alternative to ensure the fair and efficient adjudication of the contréversy alleged herein. Such
treatment will permit a large number of similarly situated persons to prosecute their common
claims in a single forum simultaneously, efficiently, and without the duplication of effort and
expense that numerous individual actions would entéﬂ. No difficulties ar\e likely to be

encountered in the management of this class action that would preclude its maintenance as a class

ﬁction, and no superior alternative exists for the fair and efficient adjudication of this controversy.

The likelihood of individual members of the Classes prosecuting separate claims is remote, and

individual Class members do not have a significant interest in controlling the prosecution of
separate actions. Additionally, the prosecution of separate actions by individual Class members
would create a risk of inconsistent and varying adjudications concerning the subject of this action
which, in turn, would establish incompatible standards ofrconduct for Defendant. Mofeover,
because a primary purpose of this class action is to provide prospective injunctive relief to address

Kaiser’s systemic unlawful conduct, a class action is the most efficient forum to address this

-unlawful conduct and obtain this relief.

77. .Cbmmonaligg. Common questions of law and fact exist as to all members of the

Classes and predominate over any questions affecting only individual members of the Classes,

thereby making a class action superior to other available methods for the fair and efficient
adjudication of the Coﬁtroversy. Among the questions of law and fact common to the Plaintiffs
and to the members of the Classes are whether, as alleged herein, Defendant has done the |
following:

a. Violated the Knox-Keene Act by having a pattern of practice of not providing its

members with timely mental health care services in the timeframes required by

' 20
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law, as specified in California Code of Regulations, title 28, se(;tion 1300.67.2.2;'
Violated the Knox-Keene Act by engaging in a common policy and pattern of -
practice of diétributing unlawful, misleading, and/or false information to its
members regarding the availabﬂitjr of mental health services, in violation of

California Code_-of Regulatid_ns, title 28, section 1300.67(f)(8);

~ Violated the Parity Act by having common policies and patterns of pracﬁce to

deny, dissuade, and deter members from obtaining one-on-one mental health
therapy without making individualized determinations as to the medical necessity
of one-on—bne mental health therapy' for individﬁal members, and where similar
policies and practices are not followed in the treatment of physical health
conditions;

Violated the Parity Act by having common policies and patterns of practice to
require, recomrhend, and/or encourage “group” therapy, without making
individualized determinations as to the medical ﬁecessity or suitability of group
therapsf, and where similar policies and practices are not followed in the treatment
of physical health conditions; |

Violated the Parity Act by having common policies and patterns of practice td
require, recommend, and/or encourage “ groupy” therapy, without making |
individualized determinations as to the type of group therapy appropriate and
medically necessary for the individual member, and where simﬂar policies and
practices are not followed in the treatment of physical health conditions;
Violafed the Parity Act by having commbn policies and pattern of practice to

assign members in need of mental health treatment to one-size-fits-all group-based

. IOPsor similar programs, without making individualized medical determinations

as to whether they are medicaHy necessary qi appropriate for the member, without
tailoring the program to the member’s individual medical need, and without
determining if the program’s group-based therapy is medically neceséary or

appropriate for the individual patient, and where similar policies and practices are

21
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not followed in the treatment of physic;él health conditions;

Violated the Parity Act by not providing timely mental health care services because]

Defendant fails to make individualized assessments of the medical necessity of

- providing mental health care within a particular timeframe;

Violated the Parity Act by having a pattern and pracﬁce of reqﬁiring members to
wait longer for mental health appointments than for physical health appointments;
Violated the Parity Act by distributing unlawful, misleading, and/or false
information regarding the availabﬂity of n;éntal health services that is inconsistent
with Defendant’s obligations under the Parity Act;

Violated the Unruh Act by having common policies and patterns of practice to

“deny, dissuade, and deter members from obtaining one-on-one mental health

therapy without making individualized determinations as to fhe medical necessity
of one-on-one mental health therapy for individual members, and where similar
policies and practices are not followed in the htreatment of physical health
conditions; |

Violated the Unruh Act by having common policies and patterns of practice to
require, recommend, and/or encourage “group” therapy, without making
individualized determinations as to the medical necessity or suitability of group
ther;xpy, and where similar policies and practices are not followed in the treatment
of physical health conditions;

Viélated the Unruh Act by having common policies and patterns of practice to
require, recommend, and/or encourage “grbup” therapy, without making

individualized determinations as to the type of group therapy appropriate and

- medically neéessary for the iildividual member, and where similar policies and

practices are not followed in the treatment of physical health conditions;
Violated the Unruh Act by having common policies and pattern of practice to
assign members in need of mental health treatment to one-sizé-fits-all group-based

IOPs or similar pro grams; without making individualized medical determinations

22
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as to whether they are medically necessary or appropriate for the member, without
| tailorihg the program to the member’s iﬁdividﬁal medical need, and without |
determining if the program’s group-based therapy is medically neeessary df |
appropriate for the individual patient, and where similar policies and practices are
net followed m the treatment of physical health conditions;
n. Violated the Unruh Act by not providing timely mental heelth care se;vices
1 because Defendant faile to make individualized assessments of fhe medical
necessity of providing mental health care within a particular timeframe, and where
similar policies and 'practices are not foliowed in the treatment of physical health
conditions;
0. Violated the Unruh Act by having a pattern and practice of requiring members to
wait longer for mental health appointments than for ph?sical health appointments.

78.  Typicality. The claims of the named Plaintiffs are typical of the claims of the

members of the Classes.

79.  Adequacy of Representation. The named Plaintiffs will fairly and adequately
represent and protect the interests of members of the Classes. Counsel who represent the Plaintiffs
are competent and experienced litigation attorneys with experience handling class actions.

80.  Ascertainability. Although the specific identities of all of Class members are not

known at this time, they are ascertainable from Defendant’s own records. Upon information and
belief; Plaintiffs allege that Defendant’s own records, including but not limited tor"patient medical
records, chart notes, provider schedules, group therapy patient rosters, IOP patient rosters, and
other reports, will yield the identities of the Class merﬁhers including, among other things, which
Kaiser members sought mental health services and how long they Waited for an appointment,
whether they were provided with individual assessments as to whether one-on-one or group

therapy would meet their medical needs, whether they were provided with individual therapy or -

put into group therapy, whether they have been diagnosed with one or more of the nine

enumerated Severe Mental Health Illnesses identified in California’s Mental Health Parlty Act or

with a serious emotional disturbance of a child as identified in California’s Mental Health Panty

23
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-Act, and which Kaiser members have had a mental health “disability” or mental health “medical

condition,” as those terms are defined in California’s Unruh Civil Rights Act.
 81.  Defendant has acted in a manner generally applicable to the Classes, thereby

making appropriate final injunctive relief and corresponding declaratory relief with respect to the
R . ,

Classes as a whole.,

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
(Violations of Business and Professions Code Section 17200 et seq.)
(Against Defendant on Behalf of Class A)

82. Plaintiffs Futtermanand Lucero, on their own behalf and on behalf of Class A, re-
allege and incorporate by reference each and every allegation set forth in paragraphs 1 through 81
above. |

83.  Atall times relevant herein, Defendant KFHP was a health care service plan
subject to the Knox-Keene Aét, codified in the California Heafth and Safety Code at Sections

1340 et seq. and in the statutory regulations promulgated to effectuate those provisions, which are
contained in title 28 of the California Code of Regulations.

84.  The Knox-Keene Act identifies a series of mandatory prohibitions and
requirements for health care service plans suf:h as Defendant KFHP.

85. The Knox-Keene Act, at Health and Safety Code Section 1345(f), applies to,
among other entities, any entity that “undertakes to arrange for the provision of health care
services” in exchange for a sﬁbscriber fee, which applies to Defendant with respect to the
allegations of Plaintiffs Futterman and Lucero and the members of Class A.

86.  The regulations contained in California Code of Regulations, title 28, include

>S.ections 1300.67.2.2 and 1300.67(£)(8). Section 1300.67.2.2 imposes a mandatory obligation on

‘Defendant to, amdrig other things, provide timely access to mental health care services, and it

specifies timely access requirements. Section 1300.67(£)(8) requires Defendant to provide
effective and unders'tanda‘ble, mental health education services, including information regarding
the optimal use of health caré services provided by Defendant or any health care organization

affiliated with Defendant, and information provided to Defendant’s members must be in accord
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with Defendant’s legal obligations, accufate, and not misleading.

87. DQfendant engaged in unlawful and unfair business acts aﬁd practices, and unfair
competition, in violation of California Business and Professions Code § 17200 et seq. by
violating, inter alia, the Knox-Keene Act and the regulations pfomulgated uﬁder’ the Knox-Keene
Act, including but not limited to, California Code of Regulations, title 2'8, Sections 1300.67.2.2
and 1300.67(£)(8). |

 88.  Defendant engaged in, and continues to engage in, unlawful and unfair business
acts and practices prohibited by Califofnia Business & Professions Code §17200, et seq. by, as
detailed with regard to Plaintiffs Futterman and Lucero, engaging in the acts and practices
described above, including but not Iirnited to by failing to prdvide its members with timely mental
health services as required by the Knox-Keene Act, mandated and specified by California Code of]
‘Regulations, title 28, Sections 1300.67.2.2, and by distributing unlawful, misleading, and/or false
information to its members regarding the availability of mental health services, as prohibited by
the Knox-Keene Act, as specified by California Code of Regulations, title 28, Section
1300.67(£)(8).

89. Pléintiffs Futterman and L:ucero have suffered injury in fact and have lost money
and property as a result of Defendant’s unfair and unlawful business acts and practices alleged
herein and can therefore bring this action for relief pursuant to California Business & Professions
Code §17200, et seq., and can seek and obtain injunctive relief.

90.  Plaintiffs Futterman and Luc.ero have standing to pursue representative claims and
relief on behalf of the members of Class A herein in that they meet the standing requirements of
California Code of Civil Procedure § 382 as set forth in their class action allegations in'paragraphs ‘
71-81 above.

91. .Defendant’s course of conduct, acts, and practices in violation of California law
mentioned in each paragraph above constitute separate and independent violations of § 17200 et

'seq. of the California Bﬁsineés and Professions Code.
92.  Theunlawful and unfair business practices and acts of Defendant as described

g _ _
above, have injured Plaintiffs Futterman and Lucero and members of Class A. The harm to

v : 25 , ' '
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Plaintiffs Futterman and Lucero and Class A members outweighs the utility, if any, of

Defendant’s acts and practices and, therefore, Defendant’s actions described herein constitute an

unfair business— practice or act within the meaning of California Business and Professions Code
§ 17200.

93. Dlefendant continues to engage in the unlawful and unfair businéss practices
alleged herein.

94, Asaresult of Defendant’s unlawful and unfair business acts and practices alleged
herein, Plaintiffs Futterman and Lucero and the members of Class A are entitled to declgratory
and injunctive relief pursuant to California Business & Professions Code § 17203, including but

not limited to a preliminary and/or permanent injunction enjoining Defendant and its respeétive _

.successors, agents, servants, officers, directors, employees, and all persons acting in concert with

it from pursuing the policies, aets and practices complained of herein, prohibiting Defendant from
continuing such unfair and illegal business acts and-practices, and notifying members of Class A
that they may pursue individual remedies for the violations allegéd herein.

| 95.  Asa further direct and proximate.result of the unlawful actions committed by
Defendant as described herein, Plaﬁtiﬁs Futterman and Lucero were required to hire lawyers and

incur attorneys’ fees and costs, in an amount to be proven at trial, to which they are entitled

"pursuant to a common fund theory and/or pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5 on the

grounds that Plaintiffs Futterman and Lucero seek to enforce an important right affecting the
public interest, the successful pursuit of this case would confer a significant benefit upon the
general pﬁblic and/or to a large class of persons, and the necessity and cost to Plaintiffs in
bringing this private enforcement action outweighs their stake in the action, in additioﬁ to

prejudgment interest, all in an amount according to proof.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
(Violations of Business and Professions Code Section 17200 et seq.)
- (Against Defendant on Behalf of Class B) -

96.  Plaintiffs Futterman, Lucero, and Spivey re-allege and incorporate by reference

each and every allegation-set forth in paragraphs 1 through 95 above.
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97.  Atall times relevant herein, Defendant KFHP was a health care service plan
subject to the Knox-Keene Act, codified in the California Health and Safety Code at Sections
1340 et seq. aﬁd in the statutory regulations promulgated to effectuate _thbse provisions, which are
contained in title 28 of the California Code of Regula;[ions. -

98.  The Knox-Keehe Act identifies a series-of ﬁmdatow prohibitions and
requirements for health care sérvice plans such as Defendant KFHP |

99. jl.“he Knox-Keene Act, at Health and Safety Code Section 1345(f), ai)plies to,
among other entities, any entity that “undertakes to arrange for the provision of health care
services” in exchange for a subscriber fee, which applies to Defendant with respect to the
vallegations of Plaintiffs Futterman, Lucero, and Spivey and the members of Class B.

’ 100. .‘Califorlnia’s Mental Health Parity Act (the “Parity Act”) is pért of the Knox-Keene
Act, codified at California Health and Safety Code § 1374.72, which identifies specific statufory
requirements and prohibitions for health care service plans with respect to the coverage and
freatment provided and arranged for individuals with specifically enumerated mental health
conditions and severe emotional disturbances of a child.

101.  Under the Parity Act, health care sefvice plans are required to provide and arrange
for coverage and freatment for, as to be determined on an individual basis, all medicalISf necessary
services for individuals with statutory defined Severe Mental Illnesses and children with serious
emotional disturbances, and the terms and conditions of the health service plan’s coverage and
treatment for Severe Mental Illnesses and serious emotional disturbances of a child are required to
be in parity with those offered for physical illnesses.

'102.  Defendant engaged in unlawful and unfair business acts and practices, and unfair
competition, in violation of California Business and Professions Code § 17200 et seq. by
violating, inter alia, the Knox-Keene Act,_codiﬁed in the California Health and Safety Code at
Sections 1340 ét 'seq., including but not limited to the Mental Héa._lth Parity Act, codified at
Califomja Health and Safety Co.de Section 1374.72. |

103. D‘efenc-lant engaged in, and continues to engége in, unléwaul and unfair business

acts and practices prohibited by California Business & Professions Code §17200, et seq. by, as

: _ - 27
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detailed with regard to Plaintiffs Futterman, Lucero, and Spivey, engaging in the acts and

practices described above, including but not limited to, for individuals with quaiifying Parity Act

conditions, by violating the Parity Act, codified at California Health and Safety Code Section

1374.72, in the following manner:

Denying, dissuading, and deterriiig members from obtaining one-on-one mental
hdalth therapy without making individualized determinations as to the inedical .
necessity of one—oil-one mental health therapy for individual members, and where
similar policies énd practices are not followed in the treatment of physiceil health

conditions;

' Requiring,‘ recommending, and/or encouraging “group” therapy, without making

individualized determinations as to the medical necessity or suitability of group

therapy, and where similar policies and practices are not followed in the treatment

of physical health conditions;

Requiring, recommending, and/or encoiiraiging “group” therapy, without making
individualized determinations as to the type of groiip therapy appropriate and
medically necessary for individual members, and where similar policies and
practices are not followed in the treatment of physical health conditions;
Assigning members in need of mental health treatment to one-size-fits-all group-
based I0Ps or sindilar programs, without making individualized medical
determinations as to whether it is medically-necessary or appropriate for the
member, without tailoring the program to the member’s individual medical need,
and without determining if the program’s group-based therapy is medically
necessary or appropriate for the individual patient, and where similar policies and
practices are Iiot followed in the treeitment of physical health conditions;

Failiiig to provide timely mental healfh care services because Defendant fails to
make individualized assessments of the medical necessity dfproviding mental
health care within a particular timeframe; |

Requiring members to wait longer for mental health appointments than for physical

28
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seq. of the California Business and Professions Code.

health ‘appointments ;

e -Distributing unlawful, misleéding, and/or false information regarding the |
availability of méntal health services that is inconsistent with Defendant’s
obligations under the Parity Act. | \

104, | Plaintiffs Futterman, Lucero, and Spivey have suffered injur'y in fact and have lost
money and prroperty' asa 1_resu1t of Defendant’s unfair and unlawful business acts and practices |
alleged herein and. can therefore bring this action for relief pursuant to Califc_)mia Business &
Professions Code §17200, et seq., and can seek and obtain injunctive relief.

105.  Plaintiffs Futterman, Lucero, and Spivey have standing to pursue répresentative
claims and relief on behalf of Class B herein in that they meet the standing requirements of
California Code of Civil Procedure § 382 as set forth in their class action allegations in paragraphs ‘
71-81 above.

» 106.  Defendant’s course of condust, acts; and practices in violation of California law

mentioned in each paragraph above constitute separate and independent violations of § 17200 et

107.  The unlawful and unfair business practices and acts of Defendant as described
above, have injured Plaintiffs and members of Class B. Ths harm to Plaintiffs Futterman, Lucero,
and Spivey and Class B memBers outweighs the utility, if any, of Defendant’s acts and practices
and, thereforé, Defendant’s actions described herein constitute an unfair business practice or act
within the meaning of California Business and Professions Code § 17200.

108. = Defendant continues to engage in the unlawful and unfair business practices ‘
alleged herein. |

109. As a result Qf Defendant’s unlawful and unfair business acts\and'practices alleged
herein, Plaintiffs Fﬁttennan, Lucero,r and Spivey and the members of the Class-B are entitled to
declaratory and injunctive relief ‘pursuant to California Business & Professions Code § 17203,
including but not limited to a preliminary -and/or, permanent injunction enj Qining Defendanf and its
respective successors',‘a‘gents_, servants, officers, directors, employees énd all persons acting in

concert with it from pursuing the policies, acts and practices complained of herein, prohibiting
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Defendant from continuing such unfair and illegal business acts and practices, and notifying
members of the Class B that _they may pursue individual remedies for the violations alleged
herein. | | o ‘

110.  Asa further direct and proximate resul’e of the unlawful actions comm{tted by
Defendant as described herejn, Plaintiffs Futterman, Lucero, and Spivey were required to hire
lawyers and incur attorneys’ fees and costs, in an arnount to be pre\}en at trial, to Which they are
entitled pursuant to a common fund theory and/or pursuant to Cede of Civil Procedure § 1021.5
on the grounds_ that plaintiffs seeks to enforce an important right affec{ing the public interest, the
successful pmsnit of this case would confer a eigm'ﬁcant benefit upon the general public and/or to
a large class of persons, and the necessity and cost to plaintiffs in bringing this private
enforcement action outweighs their stake in the action, in addition to prejudgment interest, all in

an amount according to proof.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
(Violations of the Unruh Civil Rights Act)
(Against Defendant on Behalf of Class C)

- 111.  Plaintiffs Futterman, Lucero, and Spivey re-allege and incorporate by reference
each and every allegation set forth in paragraphs 1 through 110 above.. |
| 112. At all times relevant herein, Defendant was a business subject to the Unruh Civil
Rights Act.
| 113.  Defendant intentionally discriminated against its members with mental health

“disabilities” and mental health “medical conditions,” as those terms are defined in the Unruh

Civil Rights Act.

114. That intentional discrimination includes, but is not limited to, Defendant
mtennonally dlscrmnatmg agalnst its members with mental health “disabilities” and mental
health “medical conditions,” as those terms are defined in the Unruh C1v11 Rights Act, by, as
detailed with regard to Plaintiffs Futterman, Lucero, and Spivey, engaging in the following acts
and practices:

1
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115.

Denying, dissuading, and deterring members from obtaining one-on-one mental
health therapy without making individualized detefminations as to the medical

necessity of one-on-one mental health therapy for individual members, and whete

* similar policies and practices are not followed in the treatment of ﬁhysical health

conditions;

Requiﬁng, recomrﬁending, and/or encouraging “group” therapy, Without making.
individualized determinations as ;[Q the medic_al necessity or suitability of gréup
therapy, and where similar policies and practices are not followed in the treatment
of physical health conditions ;

Requiring, recommending, and/or encouraging “group” therapy, without making
individualized deterﬁﬁnations as to the type of group therapy appropriaté and
medically ﬁecessary for individual members, and Wh_ére similar policies and
practices are not followed in the treatment of physical health conditions;
Assigning members in need of mental health treatment to one-size-fits-all group-
based IOPs or similar programs, without making individualized medical
determinations as to whether it is medically necessary or appropriate for the
member, without tailoring the program to the member’s individual medical need,
and without determining if the program’s group-based therapy is medically
necessary or appropriate for the individual patient, and where similar policies and

practices are not followed in the treatment of physical health conditions;

‘ Failing to provide timely mental health care services because Defendant fails to

make individualized assessments of the medical necessity of providiﬁg mental
health care within a particular timeframe, and where similar policies and practices
are ’not followed in the treatment of physical health conditions;

Requiring members to wait longer for-mental health appointments than for physical
health appoiﬁtfnénts. | |

The mental health disabilities and/or mental health medical conditions of Plaintiffs

Futterman, Lucero, and Spivey and the other members of Class C were a substantial motivating

31

FOURTH AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, DECLARATORY RELIEF

AND DAMAGES - Case No. RG13697775




N N NN R NN N N Ny
ST 2 % NN N i AR W N

21

Siegel 23
LeWitter
Malkani

1939 Harrison Street Z 5
Suite 307
Oakland, CA 94612

24

510-452-5000 26
510-452-5004 (£2)
27
28

@ % NN N v A W N N

reason for Defendant’s wrongful actions as described in this Complaint.

‘1 16.  Plaintiffs are seeking to recover the $4,000 per Vioiation minimum damages that
Civil‘ Code § 52 imposes for violations of ‘iche Unruh Act, Civil Code Sectiéns 51, 51.5, or 51.6.
Plaintiffs are nof seeking other individual damages for Defendant’s violations of the Act.
| 117. Asa furéher proximate result of Defendant’s Wrohgﬁﬂ conduct as described herein, _
Plaintiffs Futterman, Lucéro, and Spivey and Class C members were forced to éxpend legal fees
and costs in an effort to obtain é remedy for Defendant’s unlawful conduct.

118. "The actions alleged above by Defendant were done with malice, fraud, and
oppression, and in reckless disregard of the rights of Plaintiffs Fui‘\terman, LuCero, and Spivey and

Class C, entiﬂiﬁg them to punitive damages.

REQUEST FOR RELIEF

Plaintiffs on behalf of themselves, the Classes they seek to represent, and all others
similarly situated who join in this action request relief as follows:

a. Certification of this actipn as a class action;

b. Notice to the class;

c. For prejudgment interest and post judgment interest where Warraﬁted;

d. Statutory damages pursuant to California Civil Code § 52 and/or any other

applicable laws;

e. For reasonable attorney fees and costs of suit pursuant to California Civil Code
§52;
f. For reasonable attorneys fees pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure

§ 1021.5 on the grouﬁds that Plaintiffs seek to enforce an important right affecting
- the public interest, the successful puréuit of this éase would confer a significant
' vbeyr;leﬁt ﬁpon the general public and/or to a large class of persons, and the
necessity and cost to Plaintiffs in bringing this private enfbrcement action
outweighs their stake in the action, and/or pursuant to a common fund theory;

g For costs of suit pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure §§ 1032-1034;

32
FOURTH AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, DECLARATORY RELIEF
AND DAMAGES - Case No. RG13697775




T S T T S S U S Sy GO U SO W
N R EBIT 2T SR AT S

Siegel -
LeWitter
Malkani

1939 Harrison Street 2 5
Suite 307 ,
Osakland, CA 94612
510-452-5000 26
 510-452-5004 (£25)

27

24

28

© % N S W A W N e

h. For ipunitive damages in an amount warranted under the law;
1. For temporary, preliminary, and permanent prospective injunctive relief:
(1)  that requires Defendant to ensure that mental health care patients are

@)

®)

@

©)

-provided with timely mental health care services that are based on

individualized determinations of medical necessity (to remedy
Defendant’s violations alleged in the First Canse of Action, Second Cause

of Action, and Third Cause of Action);’
that enjoins Defendant from informing members that Kaiser does not

provide one-on-one mental health treatment, long-term one-on-one mental

health treatment, or that Kaiser puts a cap on the number of one-on-one

mental health treatment sessions available to them (to'remedy’Defendant’s
violations allegedvin the First Caﬁse of Action and Second Cause of
Action); |

that enjoins Defendant from denying, dissuading, and deterring members
from seeking one-on-one mental health care treatment without a |
individualized determination of the medically necessity of such treatment
(to remedy Defendant’s violations alleged in the Second Cause of Action
and Third Cause of Action);

that enjoins Defendant from requirihg, recommending, and/or encouraging

“group” therapy without making individualized determinations as to the

- medical necessity or suitability of group therapy and without

individualized determinations as to type of group therapy appropriate and

medically necessary for the individual member (to remedy Defendant’s

" violations éllleged in the Second Cause of Action and Third Cause of

Action);
that enjoiné Defendant from referring mental health patients in need of
intensive outpatient therapy to group-based outpatient programs without a

determination of the medical necessity or appropriateness of the 'pro gram

33 .
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for the individual péltient (to remedy ‘;Defendant’s violations alleged in the
- Second Cause of Action and Third Cause of Action);
(6)  that requires Defendant to ensure timely and individualized assessments of
| membérs’ needs for individualized and/or group mental health treatment
~ (to remedy Defer-ldant;s violations alleged in the’ Second Cause o‘f.Action
and Third Cause of Action); |
(7 that‘ requires Defendant to inform all members that cdverage and service

decisions for mental health care treatment will be based on individualized

© % N ™ L A W N M

- determinations of what mental health care services are medically

10 necessary for the individual member (to reniedy Defendant’s violations
11 alleged in the First Cause of Action, Second Cause of Action, and Third
12 Cause of Action); and |
13 ]. For such other and further relief in law or equity, as this Court may deem
14 appfopriate and just.
- 15
16
17 | DATED: March 16, 2015 SIEGEL L TTERMAL I
18 |
By:
19 (/ Jonathan H. Siegel
: 2 0 Latika Malkani
Heather Conger
21 Benjamin Siegel
22 Attorneys for Plaintiffs
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